

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

Richmond Division

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No.: 3:13-cv-678
)	
JAMES B. ALCORN, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF REMEDIAL CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTING
PLAN SUBMITTED BY THE GOVERNOR OF VIRGINIA**

September 18, 2015

Carlos L. Hopkins, VSB # 39954
 Noah P. Sullivan, VSB # 82698
 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
 1111 E. Broad Street
 Richmond, Virginia 23220
 (804) 786-2211
 Carlos.Hopkins@governor.virginia.gov
 Noah.Sullivan@governor.virginia.gov

Counsel for the Governor of Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court Should Not Defer to the 2012 Plan and Should Embrace a More Comprehensive Redrawing of Virginia’s Congressional District Map.	6
A. CD-3’s Infirmity Has Never Been Remedied.	7
B. The Racial Gerrymander of CD-3 Requires a More Comprehensive Redrawing of Districts to Remedy the Underlying Violation.	8
1. District Courts Owe No Deference to Enacted Plans with Racial Gerrymanders.....	8
2. CD-3’s Broad Geographic Impact in High-Population Centers Requires a Comprehensive Redraw.	9
3. The Primary Rationale for the 2012 Plan was the Racial Gerrymander of CD-3.....	10
4. A Narrow-Tailoring Remedy Would Require Substantial Reform of CD-3.	11
C. The General Assembly Preferred an Approach Different from the 2012 Plan.	12
II. The Court Should Adopt the Governor’s Plan.....	13
A. The Governor’s Plan Creates a Fair, Representative Map for Virginia’s Congressional Districts.	14
B. The Governor’s Plan Conforms to the Criteria Adopted by the General Assembly to Govern Redistricting.....	15
1. The Governor’s Plan Maintains Population Equality and Single-Member Districts.	16
2. The Governor’s Plan Complies with the Constitution and the Voting Rights Act.	16
3. The Governor’s Plan Achieves Compact and Contiguous Districts.	17

4. The Governor’s Plan Respects and Aligns Important Communities of Interest..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74, 79 (1997)	6, 9, 11
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1910, 1944 (2011).....	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	4
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267, 280 (1977)	6, 8
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 3:13-cv-678, slip op. (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 934, 941 (2012).....	6, 9
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	4
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1, 15 (1971).....	5
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37, 38 (1982).....	8
